

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

 @pa_oca

 /pennoca

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

September 11, 2020

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Interstate Gas Supply, Inc., *et al.*
v.
Metropolitan Edison Company,
Pennsylvania Electric Company,
Pennsylvania Power Company and
West Penn Power Company
Docket Nos. C-2019-3013805
C-2019-3013806
C-2019-3013807
C-2019-3013808

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Brief in the above-referenced proceedings.

Copies have been served as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Laura A. Antinucci

Laura A. Antinucci

Assistant Consumer Advocate

PA Attorney I.D. # 327217

E-Mail: LAntinucci@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Joel H. Cheskis (**via email and usps postage prepaid**)
Office of Special Assistants (**email only:** ra-OSA@pa.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

 A. Introduction..... 1

 B. Procedural History. 2

 C. Burden of Proof..... 2

II. REPLY ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Introduction..... 3

 B. The OCA Has Not Argued That the FirstEnergy EDCs’ Current “On-bill” Billing Practice Is Discriminatory. 4

 C. The Suppliers’ Status as EGSs Does Not Entitle Them to Place Their Non-Commodity Products and Services on the FirstEnergy EDC Bill. 5

 D. The Suppliers Have Not Met Their Burden of Proving that Their Requested Remedy is Reasonable under the Circumstances. 6

 1. There Are Significant Existing Implications for Consumers with the FirstEnergy EDCs’ Current “On-bill” Billing Practices Which Will Be Further Exacerbated by the Suppliers’ Proposals..... 7

 2. The Suppliers Fail to Address and Offer Solutions to the Various Consumer Protection Issues In Relation to the FirstEnergy EDCs’ “On-Bill” Billing and the Suppliers’ Proposal to Add Their Own Non-Commodity Charges to the FirstEnergy EDCs’ Bill.. 9

 3. The Suppliers Have Not Demonstrated That the FirstEnergy EDCs’ Projections as to the Cost and Complexity of Amending Their Billing System is Less Extensive than the FirstEnergy EDCs’ Claim..... 10

 4. Conclusion..... 11

III. CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Hurley v. Hurley,</u> 754 A.2d 1283 (2000)	3
<u>Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n,</u> 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001)	3
<u>North American Coal Corp. v. Air Pollution Commission,</u> 279 A.2d 356 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971)	3
<u>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.,</u> 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992)	3
<u>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies,</u> 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950)	3
<u>Suber v. Pennsylvania Com'n on Crime and Delinquency,</u> 885 A. 2d 678 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005)	3
Administrative Decisions	
<u>Pa. P.U.C. et al v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.,</u> Docket No. R-2018-2647577, et seq., (Opinion and Order entered December 6, 2018)	3, 7, 9
Statutes	
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a)	2
66 Pa. C.S. § 1502	4
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(6)	4
